CONTRACT AMENDMENT
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW

23" STREET IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN KENOSHA & HOUSTON STREET

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER CONTRACT NUMBER ST0914

1. Architect/Engineer Firm:

a. Name: Infrastructure Solutions Group, LLC dba Mehlburger Brawley

b. Telephone No.: (918) 664-5500

c. Address: 3840 S. 103™ E. AVE, SUITE 227, TULSA, OK. 74146

2. Project Title and Location: 23" Street Widening Between Kenosha and Houston Street, Broken
Arrow, Oklahoma — Amendment to add a lane to the Highway 51 Roadway either side of 23™ Street.

3. Contract Amendment for: the Preliminary and Final Design to add an additional lane under the 23" Street
Bridge on Highway 51 to minimize repetitive congestion and construction delays. The work shall consist of
survey, preliminary layout, detailed plans and construction documents to be included in the 23 Street
Improvement Plans to ODOT.

4. Contract Data:

a.

b.

C.

d.

€.

Original Contract Amount: Seven Hundred Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen Dollars and no
cents ($718,415.00)

Contract Amendment Amount: One hundred ten thousand and no cents ($110,000.00).
Liquidated Damages: For each and every calendar day that the services remain incomplete beyond the
time set for completion, the sum of $50.00.

The total time allowed for Contract Amendment completion is 150 calendar days.

The estimated construction cost for this project is $17,146,117.00

5. Contract Documents and Priority: The City of Broken Arrow (“City”), represented by the City Manager,
and the Architect/ Engineer firm, identified in paragraph 1 (“A/E”) agree to perform this Contract in strict
accordance with the clauses, provisions, and the documents identified as follows, all of which are made part of
this Contract. In the event of conflict, these documents shall be interpreted in the following order:

a6 oo

- o

. This Contract Amendment

. Duly Authorized Change Orders arising out of this Contract
. Special Provisions set out in this Contract

General Provisions set out in this Contract

. RFP for this Contract

A/E’s Proposal for this Contract

g. Federal Assurances as included in Exhibit “A” attached.

6. Contract approved by the City Council on:




GENERAL CONDITIONS
GC - 1.0. DEFINITIONS

1.1 A/E: The term A/E used in these provisions refers to Infrastructure Solutions Group LLC, dba
Mehlburger Brawley, the Architect/ Engineer firm that is a party to the Contract of which these clauses are a
part.

1.2. Contract Administrator (CA): The CA for this Contract will deal with the A/E in the day-to-day
operations and questions concerning the Contract. This person is empowered to deal with technical aspects of
the Contract with the A/E. This person may not enter into and/or terminate the Contract or change orders
associated with the Contract nor authorize additional payment, nor change the terms of the Contract without the
written approval of the City Manager or the City Council. The CA for the City of Broken Arrow shall be the
Director of Engineering and Construction unless otherwise designated in writing,

GC-2.0. SCOPE

2.1. These “General Conditions” are general in scope. The provisions herein may refer to conditions which
will not be encountered in the performance of the work included in this Contract, and which are not applicable
thereto. Any requirements, provisions or other stipulations of these Contract documents, which pertainto a
nonexistent condition and are not applicable to the work to be performed hereunder, shall have no meaning in
this Contract. .

2.2. Should anything be omitted from the provisions, which is necessary to a clear understanding of the work,
or should it appear that various instructions are in conflict, the contractor shall request written instruction for
clarification for such omissions or discrepancies.

GC - 3.0. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

3.1. Itis understood and agreed that the Contract and all documents listed in paragraph 5 of the Contract,
together with any and all duly authorized change orders are each and all included in this Contract, incorporated
by reference for all purposes, and the work shall be done in full compliance and accord herewith.

GC 4.0. GRATUITIES

4.1. City employees are expressly prohibited from soliciting or accepting and contractors are expressly
prohibited from offering any rebate, money, entertainment, gift, or gratuity (excepting mementos and novelties
of nominal value) from any person, company, firm, or corporation to which any contract is, or might be
awarded. The City will not tolerate circumstances that produce, or reasonably appear to produce, conflict
between the personal interest of an employee and the interest of the City. Accordingly, the City may terminate,
at no charge to the City, this Contract if it is found that rebates, money, entertainment, gifts or gratuities were
offered to a City employee or elected official.



GC - 5.0. SUSPENSION OF WORK
5.1. Time is of the essence in this Contract.

5.2. The CA may issue a written order to the A/E to suspend, delay or interrupt, all or any part of the work of
this Contract for the period of time that the CA determines appropriate for the convenience of the City.

5.3. Ifthe performance of all or any part of the work is, for an unreasonable period of time suspended, delayed
or interrupted by order of the CA or by the CA's failure to act within the time specified in this Contract (or
within a reasonable time if not specified), an adjustment shall be made in the time of performance and for any
increase in the actual cost of performance of this Contract (excluding profit) necessarily caused by the
unreasonable suspension, delay, or interruption, and the Contract modified in writing accordingly. However, no
adjustments shall be made under this clause for any suspension, delay, or interruption to the extent that
performance was suspended, delayed, or interrupted due to the fault or negligence of the A/E, whether or not
the CA also ordered a suspension delay and interruption of work, for which an equitable adjustment is
provided for or excluded under any other term or condition of this Contract. Such adjustments will be
negotiated in good faith. No increase in cost may exceed twenty-five thousand dollars and no cents
($25,000.00) unless said increase is agreed to in writing by the City Council prior to the time when the costs
are incurred.

GC - 6.0. NON-DISCRIMINATION

6.1. The contractor who employs those who furnish labor or materials in the performance of the work to be
done under this Contract shall not practice discrimination by reason of race, color, sex, religion or national
origin. The A/E who employs those who furnish labor or materials in the performance of this work shall not
practice discrimination by reason of disability, if such disabled employees may safely perform the bona fide
duties of employment.

6.2. Applicable rules, regulations and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor shall be followed.
GC - 7.0. LAWS AND ORDINANCES

7.1 During the period of this Contract, the A/E shall be and remain fully informed of all City, County, State,
and Federal regulations and laws which in any way limit or control the actions or operations of those engaged
upon the work or affecting the materials supplied to or by them. The A/E shall at all times observe and comply
with all applicable ordinances, laws, and regulations; and shall protect and indemnify the City and the City's
officers and agents against any claims or liability based on any violation of the same. All such applicable laws
and ordinances are a part of this Contract as though fully set forth herein.

7.2. This Contract shall be construed under the laws of the State of Oklahoma.

7.3. Exclusive Original Jurisdiction for any action relating to this Contract shall be solely in the state courts of
Oklahoma.



GC-8.0. THE CITY'S RIGHTS IN DRAWINGS AND OTHER DATA

8.1. The City shall have unlimited rights, in all drawings, designs, specifications, notes and other works
developed in the performance of this Contract, including the right to use same on any other City design or
construction without additional compensation to the A/E. The A/E hereby grants to the City a paid up license
to all such works to which the A/E may assert or establish any claim under design pattern or copyright laws.
The A/E agrees to furnish the original or copies of all such works on the request of the City for a period of
three (3) years after the completion of the Project. Unless otherwise provided in this Contract, the A/E shall
have the right to retain copies of all works beyond such period. The City shall not hold the A/E liable for any
site adaptation and reuse of the subject plans in which the A/E is not involved. (Note specific language for this
clause conceming proprietary information shall be submitted by the A/E and negotiated prior to the execution
of this Contract.)

GC-9.0. DESIGN WITHIN FUNDING LIMITATIONS

9.1. The A/E shall complete the design services required under this Contract so as to permit the award of a
construction contract, using the standard City of Broken Arrow procedures for the construction of the facilities
designated, at a price that does not exceed the estimated construction contract price set forth in paragraph 4d of
the form of the Contract. When this is not possible the A/E shall notify the City to consider appropriate
adjustments. When bids or proposals for the construction contract are received that exceed the estimated price,
the A/E shall perform such redesign and other services as are necessary to permit the contract award within
funding limitation. These additional services shall be performed at no increase in the price of this Contract.

9.2. The A/E will promptly advise the CA if the A/E finds that the Project being designed will exceed, or is
likely to exceed, the funding limitations and the A/E is unable to design a usable facility within the funding
limitations. Upon receipt of such information, the CA shall review the A/E’s revised estimate of construction
costs. The City may, if it determines that the estimated construction contract price set forth in this Contract is
so low that the award of a construction contract not in excess of such an estimate is improbable, authorize a
change in scope or materials as required to reduce the estimated construction cost to an amount within the
estimated construction contract price set forth in paragraph 4d of the Contract, or the City may adjust such
estimated construction contract price or the City may cancel the Project. When bids or proposals are not
solicited or are unreasonably delayed, the City shall prepare an estimate of constructing the designs submitted
and such estimate shall be used in lieu of bids and proposals to determine compliance with the funding
limitation.

GC-10.0. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ARCHITECT-ENGINEER CONTRACTOR

10.1. The A/E shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy and the coordination of all
designs, drawings, specifications, and other services furnished by the A/E under this Contract. The A/E shall,
without additional compensation, correct or revise any of its errors or deficiencies in its designs, drawing,
specifications and other services.

10.2. Neither the City's review, approval or acceptance of, nor payment for, the services required under this
Contract shall be construed to operate as a waiver of any rights under this Contract or of any cause of action
arising out of the performance of this Contract, and the A/E shall be and remain liable to the City in accordance
with applicable laws for all damages to the City caused by the A/E's omissions or performance of any of the
services furnished under this Contract.



10.3. Therights and the remedies of the City provided under this Contract are in addition to any other rights
and remedies provided by law.

10.4. If the A/E is comprised of more than one legal entity, each entity shall be jointly and severally liable
hereunder.

GC-11.0. REQUIREMENTS FOR REGISTRATION OF DESIGNERS

11.1. The design of the architectural, structural, mechanical, electrical, civil, or other engineering features of
the work shall be accomplished or reviewed and approved by architects or engineers registered within the State
of Oklahoma to practice in that particular professional field. Said professionals shall be employees of or
subcontractors to the A/E firm. .

GC - 12.0. WORK OVERSIGHT IN ARCHITECT-ENGINEER CONTRACTS

12.1. The extent and character of the work to be done by the A/E shall be subject to the general oversight, and
approval of the CA.

12.2. The City will provide the A/E a notice to proceed for each phase of the Contract. Any work
accomplished by the A/E prior to the receipt of the notice to proceed is at the A/E's own risk. Optional portions
of this Contract will not start until the City issues a notice to proceed for that option.

GC-13.0. CONTRACTOR ADMINISTRATION AND COORDINATION REQUIREMENTS

13.1. The A/E shall furnish sufficient technical, supervisory, and administrative personnel at all times to insure
prosecution of the work in accordance with the delivery schedule.

13.2. The A/E shall appoint a Project coordinator or manager to serve as a single point of contact and liaison
between the A/E and the City for all work required under the Contract. Upon award of the Contract, the A/E
shall immediately provide the CA with the name of the individual so designated, in writing. The A/E's Project
coordinator or manager will be responsible for the complete coordination of all work developed under the
Contract. All work will be accomplished with adequate internal controls and review procedures, designed to
eliminate conflicts, errors and omissions, and insure the technical accuracy of all designs, drawings and
specifications.

13.3. Professional skills and management practices are required in the performance of this Contract.
Accordingly, the A/E shall establish an effective quality control program to provide end products that meet or
exceed professional standards and comply with these Contract requirements.

13.4. The A/E shall be required to attend meetings and conferences with the City.

13.4.1. Meetings shall be held promptly when requested by the City or the A/E for discussion of
questions and problems relating to the work required under the Contract.

13.4.2. The A/E or its appropriate representative(s) shall attend and participate in all design conferences,
including site criteria, pre-design, plan-in-hand, or other conferences pertinent to the work under the
Contract as directed by the CA.



13.4.3. The A/E shall promptly provide a record, entitled "Confirmation Notices" that consists of all
substantive conferences, meetings, discussion, verbal directions, telephone conversations, etc.,
participated in by the A/E or his representative(s) on matters relative to the Project and the work. The
Confirmation Notices shall be numbered sequentially and shall fully identify participating personnel,
subject discussed and any conclusions reached and a reproducible copy shall be forwarded to the CA
within seven (7) calendar days after the event that prompted the preparation of the Confirmation Notice.
The A/E shall not be required to obtain specific written approval for routine communication of drawings,
sketches, photographs, etc., to utilities and other entities with which this type of communication is
required for the performance of the Contract.

13.5. The A/E or its representative(s) shall visit the site of the Project as necessary and required during the
preparation and accomplishment of the work. All work and data developed under this Contract shall be related
to current site conditions and to other proposed work within the specific Project area. The A/E, if required by
the CA, shall take photographs or arrange for taking photographs of the site and structures in connection with
the Project as necessary to portray the initial conditions affecting the design. One copy each of all photographs
taken shall be furnished the CA at the time of the first review of the Project. All travel, costs and expenses
incurred by the A/E or his representative(s), including consultants, for such site visits are included in the price
of the Contract in paragraph 4.a. of the Contract

13.6. A progress report shall be submitted to the CA once each month during the Contract period. The report
shall give the status, on a percentage basis, of the total amount of work completed and other narrative
information as required by the City.

13.7. If this Contract results in the City or any of its Trusts or Authorities awarding a Construction Contract,
AJE shall provide a Construction Contract in the following format:

13.7.1. The City's Construction Contract format will be supplied to and used for the bid documents. The
base construction contract language will be supplied in Microsoft Word format.

13.8. Ifthis Contract is to result in a construction contract to be awarded by an entity other than the City or any
of its Trusts, then that entity’s format may be used. If the entity does not have a format, then the City's format
may be used.

13.9. All drawings shall conform to Oklahoma Department of Transportation Drafting Standards. The City
may make modifications to this requirement.

13.10. Allreports and bid documents will be reproduced on 8-1/2 x 11 bond paper and bound on the left hand
side. Pages will be sequentially numbered, tabs for various sections will be inserted, and a table of contents will
be provided at the front of the document. All reports will contain an executive summary immediately following
the table of contents. Hard covers are not required however, a cover of heavy stock with the Project identifying
information will be placed on the front and a plain heavy stock sheet on the back.

13.11. The A/E will reproduce design documents to comply with the submittal requirements as set out in the
Contract Special Provisions

13.12. The A/E shall be required to submit its documents for review by the City.

13.12.1. Generally the A/E shall provide documents for review and the City and its Trusts and or
authorities will be allowed a reasonable review period (normally 15 working days), after which a review

6



meeting will be held and problems resolved. The A/E will prepare a deficiency list, which identifies
corrective actions, for approval by the City or its Trusts. Upon receipt and written approval, the A/E will
be informed to proceed. Design Projects will normally include three (3) reviews as listed below. The City
and its trusts shall review all drafts and approve the final draft of reports prior to publication.

13.12.2. The A/E shall submit its designs for reviews in the following manner:

13.12.2.1. Preliminary/ 35% Design Review: This review will take place when the basic design
concept is established, site plan is ready, major engineering calculations are complete, and a plan
(layout) drawing is ready for review.

© 13.12.2.2. Final/90% Design Review: This review will take place when all calculations and drawings
are completed and the bid documents (including specifications) are in draft form.

13.12.3. A Contract review is a check to ensure that the comments from the final review are incorporated
in the Contract documents.

13.12.4. A reasonable time for review by the city or other entities will not be counted against actual
Contract completion time. This time period is defined as the period from the distribution of review plans
until the end of the review meeting.

13.13.5. Neither the A/E or its representatives shall release any sketch, photograph, report, or other
material of any nature obtained or prepared under this Contract without the specific written approval of
the CA; however, the A/E shall have at all times the right to include any sketches, drawings, photographs,
or other depictions of this Project in their promotional and marketing materials.

GC - 14.0. CHANGES

14.1. The City Manager may at any time, by prior written order, make changes within the general scope of this
Contract and authorize expenditures up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for services performed, Ouly
the City Council may authorize expenditures over twenty-five thousand dollars ($25 ,000.00).

14.2. If any change order causes an increase or decrease in the cost or the time required for, performance of
any part of the work under this Contract, the CA shall provide the A/E with a written equitable adjustment in
the Contract price, the delivery schedule, or both.

14.3. The A/E must assert its request for an adjustment under this clause within 30 days from the date of
receipt of the written order; no such requests or claims may be submitted, considered, or paid after the final
Contract payment has been accepted.

14.4. Failure to agree on any adjustment shall be a dispute under the disputes clause. However, nothing in this
clause shall excuse the A/E from performing as required by this Contract and all written orders, which may be
issued by the CA.

14.5. No services for which an additional cost or fee shall be claimed by the A/E or furnished by the A/E
without the prior written authorization of the City Manager. Only the City Council may authorize expenditures
in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00).



GC - 15.0. DISPUTES

15.1. All disputes arising or relating to this Contract shall be resolved under this clause. A dispute may be
resolved through mutual agreement between the CA and the A/E, but when agreement is not possible the
dispute may be certified as a Disputed Claim and resolved using the following paragraphs,

15.2. "Disputed Claim" as used in this clause, means a written demand by one of the contracting parties
seeking the payment of money, the adjustment or interpretation of Contract terms, or other relief arising under
or relating to this Contract. A Disputed Claim arising under this Contract may be resolved under this Contract
clause, which provides for the relief sought by the claimant.

153.2.1. A written demand by the A/E secking the payment of money exceeding fifty thousand dollars
($50,000.00) must also be certified as described below. A voucher, invoice or other routine request for
payment that is not in dispute when submitted is not a claim. The submission may be converted to a
Disputed Claim by complying with the submission and certifying requirements herein in the event of a
dispute over liability or amount.

15.3. A certified Disputed Claim by the A/E shall be made in writing and submitted to the City Manager fora
written decision. A certified Disputed Claim by the City against the A/E shall be subject to a written decision
by the City Manager.

15.4. For all A/E certified Disputed Claims, the City Manager shall, if requested in writing by the A/E, render
a decision within 60 days of the request. For A/E certified Disputed Claims over $50,000.00, the City Manager

must, within 60 days, decide the Disputed Claim or notify the A/E of the date by which the decision will be
made.

15.5. The City Manager's decision shall be final. The A/E may appeal any unfavorable decision to the City
Council. The parties mutually agree to proceed to mediation or arbitration pursuant to this Contract or unless
adjudicated in a court of law.

15.6. The A/E shall proceed diligently with performance of the Contract pending final resolution of any
request for relief, and comply with the decision of the City Manager.

15.7. The City and A/E may endeavor to resolve Disputed Claims and other matters in question between them
by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be in accordance with the Construction
Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect. Request for mediation
shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Contract and with the American Arbitration Association.
The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such event, mediation
shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable proceedings, which shall be stayed pending
mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the
parties or court order.

15.8. Nothing contained in this Contract shall bar a party from instituting legal or equitable proceedings,
GC-16.0. SUBCONTRACTORS, OUTSIDE ASSOCIATES AND CONSULTANTS

16.1. Subcontractors, outside associates or consultants used by the A/E in connection with providing the
services in this Contract are limited to individuals or firms that were specifically identified and agreed to, in

8



writing, during contract negotiations. The A/E shall obtain the CA's written consent before making any
substitution of these subcontractors, associates or consultants.

GC-17.0. TERMINATION

17.1. The City may terminate this Contract in whole or in part, for the City's convenience or because of the
failure of the A/E to fulfill the Contract obligations, by delivering to the A/E a notice of termination specifying
the nature, extent and effective date of the termination. Upon receipt of the notice, the A/E shall immediately
discontinue services as directed, and deliver to the CA all data, drawings, specifications, reports, estimates,
summaries, and other information and materials accumulated in performing this Contract, whether completed
or in progress. .

17.2. If the termination is for the convenience of the City the City Manager shall make an equitable adjustment
in the Contract price, but shall allow no anticipated profit on unperformed services.

17.3. If the termination is for failure of the A/E to fulfill the Contract obligation, the City may complete the
work by contract or otherwise and the A/E shall be liable for any additional cost incurred by the City.

17.4. I, after termination for failure to fulfill Contract obligations, it is determined the A/E had not failed, the
rights and remedies of the A/E are limited to and calculated the same as if the termination had been issued for
the convenience of the City.

17.5. The rights and remedies of the City provided in this clause are not exclusive and are in addition to any
other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract. Any waiver of any breach of any one or more
of the covenants, conditions, terms and agreements herein contained shall not be construed to be a waiver of
any subsequent or other breach of the same or of any other covenant, condition, term or agreement herein
contained, nor shall failure to require exact, full, and complete compliance with any of the covenants,
conditions, terms or agreements herein contained be construed as in any manner changing the terms of this
Contract or stopping the City from enforcing the full provisions thereof.

GC-18.0. PAYMENT

18.1. As consideration for performance under this Contract, the A/E shall be paid in accordance with this
Contract; said consideration shall constitute complete payment for all services under this Contract, all
expenditures, which may be made, and expenses incurred, except as are otherwise expressly provided herein.

18.2. Estimates shall be made monthly of the amount and value of the work accomplished and services
performed by the A/E under this Contract. The A/E shall submit monthly statements based upon this estimate
of the proportion of the total services actually completed at the time of billing. The CA shall verify, by in-house
or on-site inspection, the status of the work prior to each payment.

18.3. Upon approval of the estimate by the CA, payments upon properly executed vouchers shall be made to
the A/E, within five working days after the next City Council meeting. Payment may be made in full during
any month or months in which the CA determines that performance of the work completed is satisfactory.
When the CA determines that progress has been less than satisfactory, the City may withhold up to fifteen
percent (15%) of the current amount otherwise due to the A/E. When the CA. dctermines that the work is
substantially complete and that the amount retained is in excess of the amount adequate for the protection of
the City, the City may release the excess amount to the A/E.



18.4. Upon satisfactory completion by the A/E and acceptance by the CA of the work performed by the A/E
during each phase of this Contract and in accordance with Special Provisions, the A/E shall be paid the balance
of any money due for the work under that phase, including any retained percentages relating to that phase.

18.5. Before settlement upon termination of the Contract, and as a condition precedent thereto, the A/E shall
execute and deliver to the CA a release of all claims for compensation against the City or its Authorities arising
under or by virtue of work under this Contract, other than any claims that are specifically excepted by the A/E
from the operation of the release in amounts stated in the release.

18.6. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, and specifically paragraph 18.3 of this clause,
_progress payments shall not exceed ninety percent (90%) of the work completed on phases not completed.

18.7. Liquidated Damages: In the event of failure on the part of the A/E to complete the work within the times
set out in this Contract, the A/E shall pay to the City of Broken Arrow, for each and every calendar day that the
services remain uncompleted beyond the time set for completion, the liquidated damages as stated in paragraph
4b of the form of the Contract. This sum may be deducted from money due or to become due the A/E as
compensation under this Contract. Not withstanding the above, the A/E shall not be responsible to City for any
delays caused by the City or Acts of God.

GC -19.0. ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT INFORMATION
19.1. The point of contact for Administration and Technical Information is:

City of Broken Arrow

City Engineer

P.O. Box 610

Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74013
(918) 259-8414

GC - 20.0. NOTICES

20.1. Any notices or other communications hereunder may be given to the A/E at the address given in the
Contract and to the City in care of the CA. Personal delivery or first class mail of any notice, letter, or other
communication, shall be deemed sufficient service thereof and the date of said service shall be the date of
receipt of such delivery or mailing.

GC-21.0. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

21.1. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed to give any rights or benefits to anyone other than City and
its Trusts and A/E.

GC - 22.0. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS

22.1. This Contract is by and between the City and the A/E and is not intended and shall not be construed to
create the relationship of agent, servant, employee, partnership, joint venture or association as between the City
and the A/E nor between the City and any officer, employee, contractor or representative of A/E. No joint
employment is intended or created by this Contract for any purpose. A/E agrees to so inform its employees,
agents, contractors, and subcontractors who are involved in the implementation of or construction under this
Contract. A/E understands and agrees that all persons fumnishing services in implementing this Contract are, for

10



purposes of Worker’s Compensation liability, employees solely of the A/E and not of the City. The A/E shall
bear the sole responsibility and liability for furnishing and shall furnish Workers’ Compensation benefits to any
person for injuries from or connected with services performed pursuant to this Contract.

GC - 23.0. INDEMNIFICATION

23.1. As partial consideration for being awarded this Contract, the A/E agrees to indemnify, defend (at the
City’s option), and hold harmless the City, its employees, officials, agents, representatives and volunteers from
and against any and all liabilities, damages, injuries (including death), property damage (including loss of use),
claims, liens, judgments, costs, expenses, suits, actions, or proceedings and reasonable attorney’s fees, and
actual damages of any kind or nature, arising out of or in connection with any aspect of the negligent acts,
omissions, or willful misconduct of A/E, its employees, agents, officers, contractors, or subcontractors, or
A/E’s performance or failure to perform under the terms and conditions of this Contract. Such indemnification,
hold harmless and defense obligation shall exclude only such liability actions as arise directly out of the sole
negligence or willful misconduct of the City and in accordance with the terms, conditions and exceptions
contained in the Governmental Tort Claims Act. The indemnification and defense obligations set forth herein
shall survive the termination of this Contract.

GC -24.0. INSURANCE

24.1. Without limiting the City’s right to indemnification, it is agreed that the A/E and each of its contractors
and subcontractors shall obtain insurance in no less than or in terms more restrictive than the following:

24.2. The A/E shall carry and keep in force during this Contract, policies of insurance in minimum amount as
set forth below or as required by the laws of the State of Oklahoma, whichever is greater. The A/E shal]
include the City, its officials, representatives, agents and employees as Additional Insured on all required
insurance policies (except for workers compensation and professional liability insurance). The A/E shall
require its contractors and subcontractors to list the City as Additional Insured, and shall submit a certificate of
insurance to the City’s Risk Manager prior to allowing any contractors or subcontractors to commence work.
The A/E shall arrange for certificates of insurance and endorsements to be issued to the City by each Insurer,
showing that the Additional Insured has been added to the policy. The A/E shall maintain the Insurance set
forth in this schedule with insurers that carry a Best’s “A” or equivalent rating and which are licensed and
admitted to write insurance business in Oklahoma. Prior to commencing any activities under this Contract, the
AJE shall deliver to the City insurance certificates confirming the existence of the insurance required by this
Contract, and including the applicable clauses described above. With respect to the interests of any Additional
Insured’s under the insurance policy (ies) required, such insurance shall not be invalidated by any action or
inaction of the A/E and shall insure such Additional Insured regardless of any breach or violation by the A/E of
any warranty, declaration or condition contained in such insurance. Failure of the A/E to obtain and maintain
any required insurance shall not relieve the A/E from any liability hereunder.

24.2.1. Such coverage shall not be canceled or the limits reduced by endorsement without giving the City
at Jeast thirty (30) days prior written notification thereof. The insurers shall have no recourse against the
Additional Insured or loss payees for payment of any insurance premium. Any loss payable shall be
adjusted with the Named Insured and Additional Insured and paid to the Named Insured and Additional
Insured as their interests appear on all required insurance policies other than Worker’s Compensation
Insurance Coverage and Employees Liability Coverage.

24.2.2. Public Liability, Contractual Liability and Automobile Liability (Owned, Hired, and Non-Owned)

11



24.2.2.1. Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Insurance covering all premises and
operations including, but not limited to, independent contractors, contractors’ risk, and products and
completed operations, to be extended by the endorsements listed below. The applicable limit of
liability shall not be less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per claimant, One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) annual aggregate.

2422.2. Worker’s Compensation Insurance Coverage in compliance with the Worker’s
Compensation Laws of the State of Oklahoma.

24.2.23. Employer’s Liability Insurance Coverage of not less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00), each accident, and One Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000.00) policy limit for disease.

24.2.2.4. Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance applicable to all owned, hired and non-
owned vehicles in an amount not less than One Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000.00) per occurrence,

Bodily Injury, each person $1,000,000.00
Bodily Injury, each occurrence $1,000,000.00
Property Damage, Aggregate Replacement Value

24.2.3. The A/E will carry and keep in force during this Contract and for a period of not less than one 1)
years from and after substantial completion of this Project Professional Liability Insurance in limits of not
less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) aggregate annual limit of liability. A certificate showing
the A/E is carrying the above-described insurance in at least the above-specified minimum amounts shall
be furnished to the City prior to the execution of the Contract.

24.3. Ifthe Services result in a construction phase of the Project, similar provisions shall be incorporated into
all construction phase contracts entered into by City and shall protect City and A/E to the same extent.

GC-25.0. LAWS

25.1. This Contract shall be construed under the laws of the State of Oklahoma. This Contract is not a waiver
of any permit, inspection or other legal requirements, and does not assure approval based upon any
circumstances other than compliance with the law. Developer shall conform to and abide by all Federal, State
and local laws and regulations.

GC -26.0. SEVERABILITY

26.1. Ifany section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Contract or any part thereofis for any reason found to be
invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this
Contract or any part thereof.

GC -27.0. HEADINGS, CAPTIONS EXHIBITS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS
27.1. The captions in this Contract are for reference only and shall not limit the meaning of the provisions of

this Contract. The Exhibits and Special Provisions referred to herein and attached to this Contract are
incorporated into this Contract and made a part hereof.

12



[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

13



CONTRACT AMENDMENT
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER CONTRACT
SPECIAL PROVISIONS ATTACHMENT
23™ STREET WIDENING BETWEEN KENOSHA AND HOUSTON STREET

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
PROJECT NO. ST0914

SP - 1.0. SCOPE OF THE PROJECT

1.1 The Project shall consist of the Final Design for the 23™ Street improvements between Kenosha and
Houston Street. Project includes widening of 23rd Street to 5 lanes (4 traffic lanes and a center tumn
lane), replacing the bridge over the Broken Arrow Expressway State Highway 51, sidewalks, and bicycle
trail. The intersections at Houston Street, College Street, and Sidney Avenue will also be improved. All
design and specifications shall conform to the 2009 edition of the ODOT Standard Specifications as
modified by the City of Broken Amow Codes and Standard Construction Specifications.

1.2. This Contract Amendment shall be for the preliminary and final design of an additional lane on the
Highway 51, 1,500 feet either side of the 23" Street Bridge. All work shall be conducted within existing
ROW and design and specifications shall conform to the 2009 edition of ODOT Standard Specifications.

SP - 2.0. PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

2.1. Preliminary and Final Design and Document Preparation for the additional work noted by this
agreement in Section 3.

SP -3.0. DELIVERY PAYMENT SCHEDULE

3.1
Project Tim Completion  Payment
Final Design & ROW Acquisition Document Preparation 365 Calendar Days  $718,415.00
Contract Amendment — Preliminary and Final Design 150 Calendar Days  $110,000.00
TOTAL ' 515 Calendar Days  $828,415.00

3.2. Inthe event that the construction contractor does not complete all work in the construction contract within
the time for completion set out in the construction contract documents, or as may be extended by the City, the
AJE shall be paid, in addition to the lump sum, the lump sum of not applicable (N/A) for each and every
working day, or portion thereof, beyond the aforesaid time for completion and until such time as all work
included in the construction contract is complete. It is mutually agreed that this daily sum will be funded from
any liquidated damages which may be assessed against the Contractor and in no event shall exceed the amount
of such liquidated damages actually collected by the City. The City may in its sole discretion choose to
compromise or waive the amount of liquidated damages due from the construction contractor. (This section
applies only when the A/E is to accomplish construction inspection.)

SP -4.0. SERVICES OF THE CITY: THE CITY WILL:

4.1. Fumish to A/E all available information pertinent to the Project; include previous reports and any
other data relative to design and construction of the project.

14



4.2. Furnish and make all provisions for the A/E to enter upon public or private property as required for the
A/E to perform his services under this Contract.

4.3. The City Engineer is the City representative in respect to the work to be performed under this Contract
and shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define the City's
policies and decisions with respect to materials, equipment, elements and systems pertinent to the services
covered by this Contract.

4.4. Furnish legal assistance as required in the preparation, review and approval of Construction Documents
for contracts the City is a party to, not for contracts between the A/E and its subcontractors.
4.5. Furnish assistance in locating existing underground City utilities and in expediting their relocation.

4.6. Furnish equipment and personnel to excavate utilities for the purpose of location.

SP - 5.0. UTILITY LOCATIONS

5.1. It shall be the responsibility of the A/E to locate all known utility facilities and services within the project
right-of-way, with sufficient accuracy so that the project can be designed and constructed without conflict with
utility facilities and services. Utility facilities and services to be located are defined as follows:

5.1.1. Any pipe, pipeline, storm sewer, or sanitary sewer, above ground or underground, active or
abandoned;

5.1.2. Any electrical conductor or conduit, above ground or underground, active or abandoned;
5.1.3. Any telephone, television, fire alarm, or telegraph conductor or conduit, above ground or
underground, active or abandoned.

5.1.4. Any appurtenance to the above.

5.2. A utility facility or service shall be considered to be a "known" utility facility or service if after proper
investigation and coordination the A/E is advised by the City or any other party of its existence in the general
area of the project or if its probable existence would be reasonably apparent from a thorough above ground
examination of the project site by the A/E. It is mutually agreed that the following do not fall within the
definition of "known utilities and facilities” to be located as set out above:

5.2.1. Rock and ledges or boulders;

5.2.2. Unknown underground obstructions such as isolated concrete footings, which are not apparent by
visual inspection of the ground surface and/or are not detectable by means other than excavation.

5.3. The A/E shall request the excavation exposure of underground utilities and appurtenances as defined
above and that the A/E will thereupon determine by topographical surveys the horizontal and vertical location
of such utilities within the limits of the project. If a utility will not locate its lines the A/E will notify the City
for resolution of the problem.

SP - 6.0. SCOPE OF SERVICES: THE A/E WILL:

15



6.1. Final Design & ROW Acquisition Document Preparation: This phase shall include necessary project
planning and development of a final design to 100% overall design level. Design shall be sufficiently

developed to determine any additional Right of Way (ROW) necessary for the project and a detailed
construction cost estimate, In addition the A-E will:

6.1.1. Complete and comply with the Federal Assurances included and attached as Exhibit “A” to this
contract.

6.1.2. Confer with the City to review project requirements and discuss scheduling of the project.
6.1.3. Establish horizontal and vertical control necessary for the design and construction of the project
including the establishment of reference points and benchmarks at each end and at interim points of the
project and setting PK nails at each station throughout the project. This contract does include the
staking of proposed right-of-way.

6.1.4. Research and field-verify, as able, the horizontal and vertical locations of all utilities within the
project boundary, which may be in conflict with the project.

6.1.5. Meet with the City to determine preferred alignment and method of street drainage.

6.1.6. Coordinate with utilities companies concerning upcoming projects and schedules.

6.1.7. Investigate the drainage capacity and possible upsizing of the existing cross road culverts. If

bridge-size structures (20 ft or greater of opening) are required, prepare hydraulic modeling for design

and prepare hydraulic report for review by City staff.
6.2 Phase I(b)- Right of Way (ROW) Acquisition Document Preparation:

6.2.1 Includes preparation of necessary ROW acquisition documents to the point that the City may
begin ROW acquisition. This work will include providing acquisition documents pertaining to all required
permanent and temporary easements and takings, exhibits, including descriptions and plats per the City
requirements. These ROW services include assistance with uncovering pertinent issues with each parcel,

appraisals, and business and residential relocation identification.

6.2.2 All work associated with this item will be performed in accordance with the Uniform Relocation
Act.

6.2.3 The scope of work for this phase does not include cost of land or improvements, legal or
environmental costs, or demolition and site clearance.

6.3 Final Design
6.3.1 Confer with City regarding details of the final design of the project.
6.3.2. Make additional field surveys necessary for the final design of the project.

6.3.3. Make any additional soils investigations necessary to complete the design phase of the project.

16



6.3.4. Review previously provided descriptions of required permanent and temporary easements and
takings and provide and revised exhibits, including descriptions and plats (per City requirements), to the
City. Initial right-of-way width will be a minimum of 60 feet each side of section line. If acquisition
becomes difficult or costly, right-of-way will be reduced and descriptions re-written.

6.3.5. Meet with utility companies and City of Broken Arrow departments to arrange for the relocation
of utility facilities and services in conflict with the project. Review relocation plans and Contracts
submitted by the companies and City of Broken Arrow departments and when complete to the
satisfaction of the A/E, submit the relocation plans and agreements to the City for approval and
execution. Obtain releases for non-relocated facilities.

6.3.6. Prepare final construction drawings. Prepare detailed Contract drawings in conformance with
appropriate drafting standards.

6.3.7. Prepare final quantity estimates.
6.3.8. Prepare final estimate of construction costs.

6.3.9. Prepare original specifications; Contract documents other than drawings and estimates on 8-1/2"
x 117 plain white bond paper. All documents shall be suitable for original camera-ready copy.

6.3.10. Prepare Contract proposals in units compatible with Broken Arrow specifications.

6.3.11. When plans are 90% complete, submit six (6) bound sets of % size drawing prints; six (6) sets of
project manuals, updated cost estimate and Final Contract Documents with specifications; and six 6)

 sets of /4 size prints of Final City Utility Relocation Plans, if required, to the City for distribution and
review. Additional copies will be fumnished as requested.

6.3.12 Final Plans shall include, but are not limited to:

6.3.12.1. Cover Sheet indicating “Final Plans”
6.3.12.2. Pay Quantities and Notes
6.3.12.3. Right-Of-Way Plan (based on Tulsa or Wagoner County Tax Maps).
6.3.12.4. Drainage Areas
6.3.12.5. Drainage Structure Chart
6.3.12.6. Typical Sections
6.3.12.7. Plan and Profiles (including utility locations)
6.3.12.8. Cross Sections (including utility locations)
6.3.12.9. Standard Details
6.3.12.10 Striping and Signage Plan

6.4. Final Construction Manual shall include:

6.4.1. Standard City of Broken Arrow Proposal Information and Documents

17



6.4.2. Standard City of Broken Arrow Contract Bonds and Documents

6.4.3. Standard City of Broken Arrow General Conditions

6.4.4. Standard City of Broken Arrow Control of Equipment Specifications

6.4.5. Special Provisions (modified for the project)

6.4.6. Construction Specifications (modified for the project)

6.4.7. Materials Specifications (modified for the project)
6.4.7.1. Submit bound sets of ' size prints, to all private utilities. Digital copies of the plans shall be
supplied to the utilities at their request and the City’s approval.

6.4.7.2 Incorporate final review comments and furnish six (6) sets of Y% size drawings, project
manuals, updated cost estimate and Contract Documents with specifications to the City for a
compliance review. Additional copies will be furnished as requested.

6.4.7.3 Incorporate compliance comments and submit one (1) full size set of reproducible final
drawings with A/E seal/signature, project manuals, project cost estimate and Contract Documents with
specifications on paper; one (1) set of final drawings on electronic media (AutoCAD 2005 or earlier
version); one (1) set of final drawings, with A/E seal/signature, in TIFF (tagged image file format) or
PDF (portable document format) on electronic media; one (1) master set of project manuals, updated
cost estimate and Contract Documents with final specifications on electronic media, in Word format.
6.4.7.4. Assist the City as required in advertising for bids for construction.-

6.4.7.5. Conduct a pre-bid conference. (if required)

6.4.7.6. Serve as the technical question point of contact during bidding and if required, prepare any
necessary addenda to clarify Contract documents.

6.4.7.7. Document all meetings, conferences, coordination, etc. and send documentation to the City
within three calendar days.

6.5. Record Drawing Production:

6.5.1. Attend meeting with the City at which City provides markups and explains changes made to the
project during construction of the project.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

18



Pso ot

6.5.2. Incorporate changes into the drawings and produce Record Drawings.

6.5.3. Submit one (1) set of full size reproducible Record Drawings; one (1) set of Record Drawings in
AutoCAD 2005 format (or earlier version) and one (1) set of Record Drawings in TIFF (tagged image
file format) or PDF (portable document format) on electronic media.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be executed by their duly
authorized officers or representatives on the dates set forth below.

Approved as to form: City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma
U A Municipal Corporation
\ K & Q By:
Clty"Attorney Michael Spurgeon, City Manager
Attest:

Date //ZQZ/7
77

City Clerk
Infrastructure Solutions Group, LLC
dba Mehlburger Brawley
By:
Dale Burke, President

VERIFICATIONS
State of Oklahoma )
) ss.
County of Tulsa )

OXd 200 / 7, personally appeared ___

,DM ¢ 1= u e ,know- to me to be th esident,/Vice-President, Corporate Officer,

Member, Partner or Other: (Please circle or specify)) of Infrastructure Solutions
Group LLC, dba Mehlburger Brawley. and to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

=l = J0FG én’“%(‘/j /\/f?’c/& 19,

EMILY J POWELL
Notary Public

State of Oklahoma

19



MEHLBURGER BRAWLEY

P:\PROJECTS\BROKEN ARROW (8A)\BA-09-01 (23RD STREET)\AMENDED HIG

NOISNALXS TIVMUY JH

X
i
2
X
-
>
i
=
:;-:
5
=
5
L
s

13341S aQ¥ge

(v0)g0£52 'ON o/f

(5 4O 1) 133HS NOISNILX3
3NV LS AVMHOIH

MOYHY N3Y0N¥8 40 ALD
Z/\ 1¥ QILIOTd 3MY SONIMYNO 3HL IN3A3 1
H N H2NI NO C3SYR i 1Y 3

Vo8 BMIMOTI0] W1 O
DNIGHOJDY SINIWZUNSY3N 3HL ISNray *




cproclor 4/15/2016

n<mz._. THE DRAWINGS _rzh PLOTTED AT ‘\N
bu.-:mn ._.zn KEtan—_mz_m ACCORDING

01 (23RD STREET)\AMENDED HIGHWAY 51\AMENDED HWY 51.0WG

g
3
=
g
=z
2
Z
=
3
&
&
2
[
S
g
3
=
o
L.
&

23RD STREET CITY OF BROKEN ARROW

HIGHWAY 51 LANE
EXTENSION SHEET (2 OF 5)

J/P NO. 26308(04) SHEET NO. 2

MEHLBURGER BRAWLEY




cproctor 4/15/2016

RELOCATE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC_ SIGN :

AL SCALES ARE BASED ON 1 INCH. IN THI
EVENT THE DRAWINGS ARE PLOTTED AT 1/2 |
SCALE, ADJUST THE MEASUREMENTS ACCORDING
[O_THE FOLLOWING SCALE.

NDED HIGHWAY S1\AMENDED HWY 51.0WG

P:\PROJECTS\BROKEN ARROW

23RD STREET CITY OF BROKEN ARROW

HIGHWAY 51 LANE
EXTENSION SHEET (3 OF 5)

J/P NO. 26308{04) SHEET NO. 3

MEHLBURGER BRAWLEY




RELOCATE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SIGN

m{g THE nab!zam bnn !b.-._.mo AT ..\N
ADJUST ._uﬁ xn)mcxntﬂ:.u 88:6!.

NE]

[C|
25+00.0 0

Il.“'h
j 3

L
0,0

[

b

—

01 (23RD STREET)\AMENOED HIGHWAY 51\AMENDED HWY 51.0WG cproctor 4/15/2016
4
A
23

09

EVENT THE DRAWINGS tﬂ 1E._._.n_u AT ‘\u
SCALE, ADUST THE tn.ﬁczm.az_.m ACCORDING

j
3
8
:
%
I+
g
=
g
g
z
S

BRPC_PAVEMENT NAC_PAVEMENT
" PC_PAVEMENT | AC_PAVEMENT

HIGHWAY 51 LANE
EXTENSION SHEET (4 OF 5)

J/P NO. 26308(04) SHEET NO. 4

MEHLBURGER B




03-01 (23RD STREET)\AMENDED HIGHWAY 51\AMENDED HWY 51.DWG  cproctor 4,/15/2016

MEHLBURGER BRAWLEY

P:\PROJECTS\BROKEN ARROW (BA)\BA
= -

’ o n 40
- SCALE: 17 = 40"
n g

Al
EVENT THE DRAWINGS
S 3

23RD_STREET CITY OF BROKEN ARROW

HIGHWAY 51 LANE
EXTENSION SHEET (5 OF 5)

J/P NO, 26308(04) SHEET NO. 5




= | INFRASTRUCTURE
SOLUTIONS GROUR LLC

Consulting Engineers

April 21, 2016
City of Broken Arrow

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Attn: Tom Hendrix, City Engineer
485 North Poplar Ave.

P.O.Box 610

Broken Arrow, OK 74013-0610

RE: 23" Street Improvements
AMENDMENT — Widen Lanes under 23™ Street Bridge on Hwy. 51

Dear Mr. Hendrix;

Please find enclosed our Amendment proposal to increase the number of eastbound lanes under the 23™
Street Bridge as a part of the 23" Street widening and Bridge improvement project. The long term needs of a
third and continuous outside driving lane coupled with the expected construction phasing issues within
construction zones being extended as separate projects, has led to the need to combine these two projects to
shorten delays caused by construction zone land restrictions. Constructing the new lane on Highway 51 in the
immediate area of the 23" Street bridge will allow the bridge phasing and roadway phasing to take place
simultaneously thus reducing the duration of construction zone restrictions. This task is thus requested to be
included in the detailed plans for the proposed improvements and construction phasing amended to employ
this combined phasing.

The attached conceptual route (See P&P sheets):
The following is a summary of the scope for each of the above services and a fee for each:

Scope of Work — Preliminary Engineering

1. Collect the topographic mapping available through the City of Broken Arrow, showing contours, major
structures, and coordinates on the State of Oklahoma plane system for the area from east of the 19"
Street east bound on ramp along the north side of Hwy 51 to the mid-point of the off exit ramp to Old
highway 51 to Coweta, a distance of approximately 3,300 linear feet. Identify all obstructions within
that right of way, including signs, drainage structures, crossing and parallel, overhead and known
underground utilities within the ROW, and other items as described and identified during the survey.

2. Collect all plats, parcel maps, utility easements and critical prior plans prepared identifying the limits of
right of way along the route of the proposed roadway expansion.

3. Apply the typical section for the proposed widening to the roadway plan to the extents identified
above. The tie-in to existing roadway, driveways, and railroad crossings shall be included in the plan.

4. Major cross street drainage structures shall be identified showing sizing and capacity as compared to
preliminary drainage calculations for the upstream drainage basins.

5. Produce a series of plan view maps showing the proposed roadway, existing and proposed right of
way, major structure sizing, and limits of work.

6. The engineer shall summarize the findings as stated herein along with a preliminary cost estimate for
all expected construction cost based on his experience and recent prior similar projects in this
geographic area.

7. A construction phasing plan and traffic control plan shall be prepared in conjunction with the overall
work proposed for 23" street widening, the overpass bridge construction and the planned work along
Highway 51 to minimize impact to traveling public and optimize construction time.

3840 S. 10380 E. AVENUE, SUITE 227= TULSA, OK 74146-1305 = 918.664.5500 = 918.664.5501 FAX = WWW.MEHLBURGERBRAWLEY .COM
engineering the future = civil engineering = environmental = fransportation = bridge = construction management = design-build



BA 11-06 PROPOSAL
PAGE 2

8. The final plans for the 23™ Widening project shall incorporate all modifications to include the planned
work along Highway 51 associated with this amendment and in basic conformance with the attached
conceptual plan sheets. All quantities shall be adjusted and time for construction shall be modified to
allow time for all planned work.

9. Additional Geotechnical investigations may be necessary and the Engineer agrees to provide those
borings and report up to a maximum of $5,000.00 in the basic fee. Should conditions and tasks
warrant Geotechnical work beyond the stated limit, the Owner shall make arrangements to incur those
expenses beyond the limits established herein directly.

10. The Engineer agrees to work with other consultants on adjoining projects to coordinate removals of
medians, highway lighting and other items and to re-install said items as part of the final design
package to bring the highway 51 corridor, roadway, and center safety median back to pre-construction
conditions.

Scope of Work — Environmental Study
1. The Engineer assumes the existing environmental studies for the 23" Street corridor will be sufficient

to cover the additional corridor impacted by the Highway 51 iane addition. If additional environmental
studies are deemed necessary, the Engineer is prepared to provide those services in a timely manner
and compatible in both format and methodology to the original report.

The Engineer agrees to perform the above studies and have updated engineering estimates completed along

with the Engineering detailed plans prior to September 13, 2016 so that the Owner can use the information in

the application for funding from the ODOT sponsored program.

Proposed Fees:

Preliminary and Final Engineering Detailed Plans, Spec., and Estimates................... $110,000.00

Updated Amended Environmental Study (Authorized upon Notice to Proceed) ........... $10,000.00

If the above scope of work and fee is acceptable, please contact us and we will prepare a standard Broken

Arrow agreement for execution. Thank you for allowing us to serve the City of Broken Arrow and the
Engineering staff.

Branch Manager
Infrastructure Solutions Group, LLC
Dba: Mehlburger Brawley

3840 S. 10370 E. AVENUE, SUITE 227 = TULSA, OK 74146-1305 = 918.664.5500 = 918.664.5501 FAX « WWW.MEHLBURGERBRAWLEY.COM
engineering the fufure = civil engineering » environmental = transportation = bridge = construction management = design-build



